
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04EXCEPTION TO SF 30
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

SOLICITATION N40080-14-R-1155-P155 ATLANTIC TEST RANGE FACILITY NAVAL STATION, PATUXENT RIVER, MARYLAND

The purpose of this amendment is to accomplish the follow ing:

1.   Remove Clause 252.219-7009 on page 62 of the RFP.
2.   Incorporate responses to Pre-Proposal Inquiries. 
3.   Extend the proposal due date from 25 November 2014 to 02 December 2014.

                                                                             CONTINUED ON PAGE 2
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9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 
provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
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 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).
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E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor is not,   is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

21-Nov-2014

CODE

NAVAL FACILITIES ENG COMMAND WASHINGTON
1314 HARWOOD ST SE, BLDG 212
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374

N40080 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODECODE

EMAIL:TEL:



N40080-14-R-1155 
0002 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 02 
1. QUESTION: The SF-1442 lists this project as “100% Small Business Set Aside”.  Throughout the RFP 
there are mentions to joint ventures, partnerships, teaming agreement, mentor protégé agreements, etc…  
Our understanding is that if an offeror is created as a combination of more than one firm/entity, that all 
firms/entities must be considered Small Business in order to propose on this project.  For example, please 
confirm that SBA Mentor- Protégé agreements between a Small and a Large firm are not eligible to 
compete on this procurement. 
 
Answer: Two firms approved by SBA to be a Mentor and Protégé under 13 CFR 124.5 may joint 
venture as a small business for any government procurement, provided that the Protégé qualifies as 
small for the size standard corresponding NAICS code assigned to the procurement, and other 
relevant program requirements are met.  
 
2. QUESTION: Question #15 of Amendment #1 states that a completed SF-1442 shall be submitted in the 
proposal.  Page 19 of the Solicitation under the “Price” section states that the SF -1442 is to be submitted 
in the Price section which is due in Phase II.  Please clarify.  Is the SF-1442 to be submitted in Phase I 
also? 
 
Answer: Yes, the SF-1442 should be submitted in Phase I as well.  
 
3. QUESTION: Question #14 of Amendment #1 states that a completed Section 00600 “Representations 
and Certifications” shall be submitted in the proposal.  Page 19 of the Solicitation under the “Price” 
section states that the Copy of ORCA Representations and Certifications is to be submitted in the Price 
section which is due in Phase II.  Please clarify.  Are the Representations and Certifications to be 
submitted in Phase I also or only in Phase II? 
 
Answer: Copy of ORCA Representations and Certifications are required in Phase I. 
 
4. QUESTION: Page 14 of the Solicitation states to provide a Letter of Commitment for any design 
subcontractors.  Please confirm that this letter does not count towards any page limit counts. 
 
Answer: No, it does not count toward any page limitations. 
 
5. QUESTION: FACTOR 3 on Page 15 of the Solicitation states that the Government will review any 
available completed CCASS or ACASS evaluations for the projects listed in FACTOR 2.   If we are in 
possession of these completed evaluations, should we include them in our proposal, or should we just 
include a note stating that the evaluations are available on the CPARS system? 
 
Answer: Yes, include them in your proposal 
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6. QUESTION: Page 62 of the Solicitation contains Contract Clause 252.219-7009 which states this is an 
8(a) project.  Please confirm that this clause does not apply to this project and please delete it from the 
Solicitation. 
 
Answer: Clause does not apply, clause deleted. 
 
7. QUESTION: Phase 1, Item #2 on Page 6 of the Solicitation states that all text documents shall be in 
11-point Times New Roman font.  When we electronically converted the PDF file version of the 
Attachment B  “CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN EXPERIENCE PROJECT DATA SHEET” to Microsoft 
Word, the font type was Times New Roman but the font size was 10-point.  Please confirm that a font 
size of 10-point is acceptable for use on these data sheets.  If we are to change the font to 11-point, the 
formatting may not work correctly and the layout of the form may be altered. 
 
Answer: Yes, font size of 10-point is acceptable for use on these data sheets. 
 
8. QUESTION: On page 13 under Factor 2 Experience under (1) Construction Experience: Construction 
& Design Experience Project Data Sheet is referred to as Attachment A – however, the attachment is title 
(PPQ-0).  Is there another attachment? Please clarify. 
 
Answer: No, there’re no other attachment (PPQ-0) is a part of attachment A. 
 
9. QUESTION: In lieu of a JV, could we submit as a Teaming Agreement with another firm; e.g. Gilford 
Corporation in association with John Doe Construction, and 
 
Answer: Teaming Agreements are acceptable, as long as all firms are small businesses and the 
teaming of the two small businesses does not exceed the small business size standard for NAICS 
236220. 
 
10. QUESTION: Would we still be able to show project experience for both firms? 
 
Answer: The Factor 2 Experience, requirements for Joint Venture (JV) entities are also applicable 
for Teaming Agreements entities. 
 
11. QUESTION: Factor 3, Past Performance: Regarding the PPQs for the design firm, if we have Past 
Performance Questionnaire on file from a previously submitted proposal, can we include that from in lieu 
of asking the client to complete an additional PPQ form? The majority of the projects we will use are 
design-build, and therefore, will nor have an ACASS report available. We are just trying to avoid 
requesting yet another PPQ from a previous client. 
 
Answer: Yes, Performance Questionnaire from a previously submitted proposal can be included. 
 
12. QUESTION: The RFP defines Special Access Program Facility (SAPF) projects to be relevant project 
types/features. Due to the highly secure and classified nature of SAPF projects, our team’s clients will not 
allow the publishing of project information in order to demonstrate experience in this area of relevancy. 
Please advise how the Government intends to consider this (SAPF) experience for offerors if the nature of 
these projects is not allowed to be published per client request and security protocols. 
 
Answer: All proposals will be evaluated in accordance to the RFP. 
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13. QUESTION: Will the Government consider SCIF projects or projects with SCIF space construction 
similar and/or relevant for projects submitted under Factor 2?  
 
Answer: For all submitted projects, the description of the project shall clearly describe the scope of 
work performed and the relevancy of the project to the RFP requirements. 
 
14. QUESTION: SF1442, Block 8 states: “Address Offer To Public Works Department NAS, Patuxent 
River 22445 Peary Road, Bldg 504 Patuxent River, MD  20670-5504” 
 
RFP section 00100, Page 6, paragraph 4 states: “All proposal Packages shall be mailed or hand delivered 
to NAVFAC Washington-Building 212 1314 Harwood Street, SE Washington Navy Yard Washington, 
DC  20374. Please confirm that the Phase I proposal is to be submitted to the Washington Navy Yard 
address.  
 
Answer: Please follow instruction in section 00100, page 6, of the RFP. All proposal packages shall 
be mailed or hand delivered to: NAVFAC Washington-Building 212 1314 Harwood Street, SE 
Washington Navy Yard Washington, DC  20374.  
 
  
 
 
SECTION 00700 - CONTRACT CLAUSES  
 
 
 
The following have been deleted:  
         
252.219-7009  Section 8(a) Direct Award  SEP 2007    
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


